2 Kobe Steel Works

- Kawasaki Car Co.

__Taira

Yokkaichi Heavy Industries
Yokkaichi Heavy Industries
- Koriyama Light Industries
Fukushima Light Induatriea
Uwa jima Assy. Plant '
Tokushima Light Industries
Xaxp Toyo Rayon Plant
Naka jima A/C Plant, Musashino Plant

#= Toyoda Auto Wks., Koromo Plant

Nagoya Arsenal, Torumatsu Factory
Nagoya Arsenal, Takaki Factory

Tsugami Atagi Mfg. Co.

Fugikashi Steel Co., Higzashi Iwase
.J'L‘cc-c:-*ﬂ-dm'

Hitachi Copper Refinerv (

Nichiman Aluminum Co.

Nippon Soda Co.

S~ Sumitomo Aluminum Reduetion Plant-

Ube Nitrogen Fertilizer GOFv :
4 Sumitomo Chemical Co. S
""be Soda Co. e e et ¢
Tsuruga Chemical F}ant cal Plant

GCO RAD T

M’!ﬂﬂ:"' -

IGX Shops

Nakayama Oil Refinery

-¥m Utsube River 0il Refinery -
Nippon Motor 0Oil Co.

Koriyama Marshalling Yards
Yaizu RR Yards |
Maisuru Naval Base
“Mitsubishi Heavy Industry —
Toyama

Taira

Taira

Shimoda

Otsu

Ogaki —

Nagasaki (ATOM BOMB)
Kashiwazaki
Hiroshima
Hamama tsu
Tokyo
Osaka
Nagoya

(ATOM BOMR)
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Fukushima
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Osaka
Nagoys
Kobe
Jokohuma
Kawasaki
Hamamatisa
Kagoshimo
Yokkaichi
Toyohashi
Fukuoksa
ohizuoks
Omuta
Okayanma
Sasebo
Moji
Nobeoka
Fure: .
KEumamoto
Ubes -
Shimonoseki
Takamatsu
Kochi.
Himeji
Tokushima
Ch:ibb

Akashi

LOST
68
i4

# DAMAGE

ot e MILES

56043




Shimizu
Kofu

Sendal

Sakal

:
Wakayama
Gifu
Amagasakl
Utsunonliys
Ichinomlya
Tsuruga
Uwajima
Numazu .
Odite
Kuwana
Hiratsuka
Fukul -
Hitachi
Chosi
Okagaki
Tsu
Amori -
Matsuyasa
Tokuyana
Ujiyamada
Ogakl
Hachioji

Toyama

SOETIES BOdbo
) R -
130 965
123 9U7
7656
804
129 859
PART OF OSAKA BOME LOAD
115 799 i
123 763 -
92
124




HAME SORTIES Siye MILES

125
160
09

Hagoka
Mito
Saga
Haebashi 81
232
64
91

Nishinomiya

Imabari

Fukuysma

Sunitomo Kenzaki

Prop Pl DAMAGE FROM INCERDIARY ATTACK

ditsubishi Ascem 103 2 8
Pngine 571 26607 18

Mishima 107 598 1
Kagamigashara 77 509 0

Japan Mus Inst
Prop Pl DAMAGE FROM INCENDIARY ATTACK

Musashino 11 450 2343

Ota 86

Koizumi 43

Kagamigahara 39

1
1

Kawasaki Akashi A 142
2

Hiro A/C
Omura , 19

Kawanishi Takarazuka 1
Naruo 2
Fukae
Himeji

Aichi Atsuts 1
Eitoku 1

Mining XX BC . 7
X1 BC -
Thru Mis. 282 39

Hitachi Chiba ; A
Tachikawa 1
Kaigan 1




NAME 8O, ATTACKES

Korivama
Chemical

Hodogaya
Chemical

Kyushu A/F
Thru Mission 168 80

Sunitono Osaka 1
Nagoya 1

Kesumjgaurs S P
Tokuyama 0il

Shizuoka A/C

Otake 0il

Oshima 01l

2
1
1
Ishikawajima Eng. 1
1
1
1

Kure Naval Arsenal

Nuogoya Arsenal Chigusa 1
Atsute 1

Osaka Ar:enui 1
Utsube 0il Refinery 2
Nippon 0il Kudomatsu 3
Mzruzen 011 Fefinery 2

Petroleum Center -
Kawasaki

Tochikswa AA Arsenal

Tachikawa Air Depot 1

SORTIES

LOST

# LAMAGE

73




STATISTICS
TONS B29s LOST ENEMY 2/C
SORTIES DROPPED E/A OPER DEST P DEST

1704 5746 ' e 93
T4LT 2066 10 56 68

10
140

466 2118
4069 1002

>

490 - 1785 A

724 1670

399 1608
13730

e as

o
17231
J
24812

N

" O
32361

2
7
0
9
0
2

ot

?._,_-
o

127332

CUMULATIVE THRU 31 JULY
8 AF 3058 11244 41 39
20 AF 23442 134521 226 93
USASTAF 926500 145765 267 132




STATUS AIR FORCE

DEPLOYHENT
Groups

20th TOTAL SORTIES

g

14 14 | 3278
16 16 L340
18 18 5293
20 20 0057
20 20 7488
20 22 2118
20 26 106080
20 28 | 12690
20 - 30 14184

April %45
May

June

July
August
Sept

Oct

Nov

Lee¢

CROEMNNOCOO OO

g

Jan '46 20 32 15336
Feb | 36 16704
March 20 40 19008
April 20 JAY * 20880
May _ 20 40 | 20880

PLARNING FACTORS

20 AF 8 AF
SORTIES PER UE 13 16
TONS PER SORTIE 8 12
HOURS PER UE 140 95
A/C ATTRITION 1.0 1.0
CREW ATTRITION .75 .75

BOMB BREAKDORE

50% 1B 50% HE
H-74
M-76 M=47 M-69- H-50 | 500 1b 1000 1b 2000 1b
5eds 284 £1.6 246 50 10 40

PRIORITY AIRCEAFT TARGETS

Sumitomo Kanzaki Prop Plant
Japan Musical Instrument Prop Plant
Japan Internstional Aircraft Hirastsuke
Yokosuka HNaval Aircrait Faclory
Nakajima AC Ogikubo Plant
- ‘ Utsuncmiya Plant
Tama ¥usashinc Plant
Kawasakl AC Akashl Plant
Kaganigahara Plant
Aichi Aircraft Engine Works
TSU Raval Alrcraft Plant
Fuji Aircraft Co Ofuna Plant
Ishikawajima Engine Plant
Hitechi Alircraft Chiba Plant
Mitsubishi Airersft Mishima Plant.
Kewanishi Alircraft Naruo Plant '




COMBAT STHRENGTIH
8th AF 20th AF
Aircraft Aircraft
i1l IN THEATER 99
12 | ENROUTE 7
14 STAGIRG 6
Fl3s 60

AIRBORNE BOMBING LOET

B

MISSION TARGET

335

Mining

Hachioji

Tcyama

Nagoka

Mito

Kawasakl Petroleum
Mining

Saga

Maebashi
Nishinomiya
Imabari

Ube Coal

Toyokawa Arsenal
Yawata

Fukuyama

Nakajima Tokyo
Nippon Oil Amsgasaki
Tokyo Arsenal
Mining

Mining

Isu

Aomori
Ichinomiya
Ujiyomada
Ogaki
Uwajima
Shimatau 0il
Mining

L2
180
182
136
167
128

29

65
102
261

66
110

412

La
160
175
125
160
120

29
8l
R32
Y
107
125
220
91

107
72

26
76
o1
122
95
89

"

£
76
24

WHOCCOCKHMWO O

0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
v
l ’
3
0
1
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MORTHLY TOTAL THRU MISSION

AIR ORDER OF BATILE

Kur-
iles

Hok~
kaido burms Malay

Kara- . Thal Sum- Pacilie
fute land~- atra Area
N Hon- E Hon- C Hon- Sai- Man- China For- Indo And- Fhilip- Jeva Hew
shu - shu shu shu churia Korea Hainan mosa Chins amang pines £ Nel GQGuinea

F 89
26 July O 275

T 364
F 89

19 July 0 241
T 330

868
606

1474

837
665
1502

279
594
1173
L9
563
1012

715
4LI2
1147
673

385
1058

152
76
<28
147
47
194

<41
222
463
239

193
452

145
83
228
123
98
231

173
128
301
170
153
323

129
111
240
126
101
227

18
ol .
79
26
ol
87




SUPPLEMENTARY TABLE \ -
: k. f Wl
TWENTlETH AlR FOROE . ’ v, B‘fmlgt.h_.m-;;ym:fm‘r.l
SPECIAL BOMBING MISSIONS\ ’ _ S| e
S09TH. COMPOSITE GROUP i/ "R . ot 1 Gotober 1945 g An
— SOMETNT | WO. TONES — [NETHOD ¥

l 3 = i

TARGET WAME ALTITUDE ON TATIRT o BOMBING > oA . l

TARGET WO,

90.14=Urban | OTSU 28,000 1 Spec No Poat Strike Fhotos
90,17-Urban | TOKYO Z!.gg i Spec
90,10-Urban | TAIRA 28 Speo

— 5 To-aTY e LYanY Ty, — 750 T e AT

; FUKUS® TMA ;
90 .10=1865 SAINAGANA MARUFACT= A/C Aborted

URING FLANT Dropped Bemb
at Sea
= D0.0-1888 | ATASY WM, CO., 295,000 T Spec X 20008

TSUGAMI
90 ,10-Urban | TAIRA 1 Spec Center of
uén e
T P0.1-1948 | FUJINASHY ST, YOYAUX Ares "B
20.11=-Urban

HIGASHI-INASE
90.11-861 NICAIMAN ALUMINTM 1 Spec 099081 Hit 4,000' over
target dus to

CO,, TOTAMA
mech, fallure

ng3oll Hit 500" 8 of 8
ecorner of trt,

081128 WITFAVEK Wone Wo Fost Strike Protos

045117 90 ,29-Urban
n78128 None

BOTIST YOBY Ares Yone Wo Yoat Gtrike Thotos
90 ,25-TUrban

Wone

90.11-6253 | NIPPON S0DA CO.,
TOYAMA

T 90,28-928% | SDNTYONU COPPEN
REFINERY, NITHAMA
80 ,29-924 STMITOMO ALUNINUM

CO., NITHAMA
5125*!3! o el g
90 .,25=11 KANASAKI LOCOMOTIVE
CAR CO.,
80 ,25=169 MITSUBISHI HEAVY

INDUSTRY
90,25-1768 KOBE STEEL WORKS

i
T 00.20-173T | :

YOKKAICHI

90 ,25- TOYO RAYON PLANT,
SAKAI

90 ;2N=Urban | OGAKI

0-Ur BN L e/ Y\ G

90 .9= U/1 37-43%
139-318
90,14=1492 | HITACHI COPFER
90,10-Urban | TAIRA IND. AREA

~ O ,18-Urban | SHIWODK

an .QO-Urhln Hl.ﬂﬂ'fl

gr2o08T None Wo fost Strike ™ ofos

Unapecified Excellent

Center of Fone
0/A
enter of Excellent Fo Tost strike Ncrece
v/A
Unspecified None

Unspecified Good
Cantar of Good

Area
Center of ~ BxcellAnt o Fost 3trike Tho*ss

U/A
Centar of Kone
Ufl

Center of
/A

Center of None
U/A
Center of- None
U/A

Unspecified Mone
Itﬂﬁl - Excellent Yo fost .trike MN.otos
106099

80.21=T"rban TAVMAMATSUO
90,11=Urban | TOYAMA

90,18~ YAIZU RR TARDS
90 ,.32-918 UBE NITROGEN
FERTILIZER CO,
90,32=1844 UBE SO0DA CO,

120064 Excellant
on  32-1980 NIPPON MOTOR OIL 117079 Good
COMPAFY

T 90.10= | YORIYAA LYoET I OSBIZY (g Excellent No Post Strike Tho%os

INDUSTRY
90,17=357 NAKAJIMA A/C 104131 Poor
ENJINE FLANT
90,10= EORIYAMA MARSHALL- NB6ORS Excellent

ING YASDS JT e
00 .25~ " Unapecillied ~ Exoellent Yo Post Strike Imotos

REPINERY
90,22-1041 | MAIZURU NAVAL Unspecified Excellent

BASE
%0.%0- HIROSHIIK IS ~ 0os008 AINOSTINA Area D/K ¥132, 4.1 8q n7 or
90 430-Urban Y5 destroved/damar=d
5. S1-3278 | U/Y LSUESELY q OSB0SE TWIJIVA Area Uood No Fost Strike I-otos
FLANT, UWAJIMA 90,51 -Urban to

90 ,22-61286 CEEMICAL PLANT TSURUGA Area Excellent
90 ,22=Urban

99 4P 94 W 9 W f d4 < o 4 7 4 94 <« 4 <« ﬂ - < 1 =

90, 2 T=Urban

YORXXICTT Area Excellent Wo Post Strike Fhotos
90 ,20=1684 Goed

WATKSAXY Ares B/Kk #1587, 0.48 8q ni or
90 ,36-Urban 350% destroysd/damased
WANOYX Arsenal, | 2 Bxcellent Wo Yoat Strike rThotos
TORIIMATSU 1 ‘Poor
Factory 1 Unobserved

YCHONO Urban T Good Wo Fost Striks FPhotos
WORKS, KOROMO Area 2 Poer

* Specifications for individuml

bombs olaseified TOP SECRET SOURCE: 20 AF Misrlon Reports,
Field Orders, Damage

Assesament Reports.

PREPARED BY

TARGET SECTION

OPFICE OF THR AC of 8, A-2
HQ, USASTAP
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IPPON SODA

@"" "uoae STEEL
oKl WK

MITSUBISHI HEAVY IND.
IGR SHOPS

NITROGEN FERTILIZER CO.
SODA CO. 2 |

HIROSHIMA |

NAKAJIMA
A/C ENG.PLANT

YAIZU RR_YDS.

gLl L]

[SHIMADA |
[ -

HAMAMATSU On=
()
OYODA
| UTO WKS.
R |

NAGOYA ARSENA :,4
TORIIMATSU ¢

K%‘f

AWASAKI
OCOMOTIVE
ND CAR_CO.
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HEAVY |I[INDUSTRY

UTSU o] |
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GONFIDENT!?!
Arthur 4.9 ittle, Inc,

CHEMISTS -ENGINEERS

MEMORIAL DRIVE
AT KENDALL SQUARE

CAMBRIDGE 42, MASSACHUSETTS

September 13, 1945

Professor H, L., Bowman

Uirector Physical Damage Division
U, S, Strategic Bombing Survey
Room 2029

Air Forces Annex

Gravelly Point

Washington 25, D, C,

Dear Professor Bovman: C=575L2

l... The Japanese targets attacked by the 20th Air Force
that we are studying and for which it would be extremely
desirable to have ground information are as follows:

Attack Date of

Number Plant Number Name and Location Attack

90.25 - 1547 Kawasaki Aircraft Co., 19 Jan. 1945
Akashi

90.18 2011 Shizuoka Aircrarft 12 Apr. 1945
Engine Plant,
Shizuoka

90.20 Aichi Aircraft Engine QO June 1945
90.20 Works and Aichi

Ordnance Flant,

Nagoya

Kawasaki Aircraft 22 June 19.L5
Works, Kagamigahara
Plant, Gifu

90.20 20,0 Sumitomo Duralumin 9 June 1945
I1ill, Nagoya

With the exception of attack number 1, I do not know of any
subsequent attacks on the plants listed above. However,

some may have been hit in area attacks. lr. Robert Newhall
may be able to furnish some information on this point. Plant

. - '-.r L S . Y
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MENTIAL

gttbm’ . ?Little,f{!nc. PreOIessor H, L, Bowman - 2 9/13/L5

90.25 O 1547 was hit with LOOO l1lb. bombs on the 9th and
22nd of June. This would have provided a zood attack
to analyze, but was not usable because of poor post raid

photo cover.

2. JHor tvarget information description of buildings,
production processes, etc., and for a record of all damage
asgsessments consult the Economic Section of the Joint
Target Group. They have two files on each target, filed

by target numbers. I suggest that these files be looked

at and relevant information be photostated before the field
teams leave. These files were in room 5 E 165 in the
section under Mr, S. De Palma. If this section has dis-
solved by now, some section in A2 has undoubtedly taken

over.

3... DHor pre and post attack photo cover and attack strike

pictures contact Major Kilgore, Extension 72672. If this
number has been changed, consult Commander Timmis for the

proper one.,

... For copies of damage assessments and plans, call
Lt. Commander De Blieux, Room 1 E L1L.

5... Relevant information on each target to be studied is
attached to this letter. I am sending you also copies of

damage plans, Building ConstruotionAnalysisf Sheets, and

damage assessments for some of the plants. would send
copies for all plants but it is not possible to do so as

our copies are either in Washington waiting to be put on
punched cards or in the mail between Washington and Cambridge.
The missing items can be found in the files in the economic

section,

6... From the ground survey we would like to have the fol-
lowing specific information:

A, Pre raid information.

l. Structural characteristics of each bulldlng

2. Contents v
3. function nooon "
L. Fire vulnerability " " t

Damage information.

1. Measure extent and cause of damage to all
buildings

2. Plot all bombs in the site area.




PONFIENTIAL

gtfbm' . Lattle, Inc. Professor H, L. Bowman - 3 9/13/L5

7... The attack information available on Washington and

in the attached sheets is not reliable. ZFor example, in
attack number 3, the VWashington reports list only 4000 1b.
bombs whereas actually some 2000 1b. ang 1000 1b. G P bombs
were also dropped. Consult Le Roy Brothers on this point.

8... I hope that this information will be of help to you.
I understand that several men from the structural analysis
section of JTG will be going with the group. They are well
qualified for this work and will no doubt have many points

to investigate. Much of the information concerning these
targets contained in this letter 1s already known by these
men.

Best of travelingz to you ang the group. I am sorry
that I am not able to 20 with you.

Sincerely yours

Cobert 0. A amarn

Robert J. Hansen
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TARGET AND ATTACK INTORMATION
‘Attack on Kawasgsaki Aircraft Co., 19 Jan. 1945

Reported Weapons:
610 M-64 500 1lb, fused 0.1 N - 0.025 T
62 attacking airplanes

Photo cover: (none attached)
Pre: 3PR/5M17 e | 9624

Post: 3PR/5MM36 3Ls  3=5
3PR/5139 3L: 9-=11
3PR/ 51188 3R: 6-8

Strike: (No record available here, but strikes
were taken. See 2lBC/5M20)

Damage Analysis: (none attached)
The one prepared by the PI section and the one
finally used by AN 23 differ slightly in numbers
of bombs, and in cause of damage. See attached
damage plan which was prepared for AN 23 use.

Damage Plan: (photostat attached)
Revised damage plan is attached,

Building construction analysis: (none attached)
(See file in economic section)

General: This plant has been attacked a number of times,
three times in June 1945 with 4000 1b. LC bombs. If
possible these attacks should be studied.
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